










HISTORICAL LAND TITLE CERTIFICATE

CURRENT TITLE WITH HISTORICAL DATA

S
LINC TITLE NUMBERSHORT LEGAL

0027 536 350 161 114 5369811891;8;1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
PLAN 9811891

BLOCK 8

LOT 1

EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS

AREA: 1.398 HECTARES (3.45 ACRES) MORE OR LESS

ESTATE: FEE SIMPLE

ATS REFERENCE: 4;29;24;28;SE

MUNICIPALITY: CITY OF CALGARY

REFERENCE NUMBER: 981 252 050

CONSIDERATIONDOCUMENT TYPE VALUE
REGISTERED OWNER(S)

161 114 536 TRANSFER OF LAND $6,000,000 $6,000,000

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

REGISTRATION DATE(DMY)

17/05/2016

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

OWNERS

CEANA DEVELOPMENT SUNRIDGE INC.

OF 101, 3115 - 12 ST NE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2E 7J2

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

DATE (D/M/Y) PARTICULARS

ENCUMBRANCES, LIENS & INTERESTS

REGISTRATION

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
NUMBER

ZONING REGULATIONS20/10/1977771 147 064
SUBJECT TO CALGARY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ZONING

REGULATIONS

19/08/1998981 252 051 RESTRICTIVE COVENANT

19/08/1998981 252 053 RESTRICTIVE COVENANT
(REINSTATED 24/03/2011 BY 111070763)

( CONTINUED )



-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

DATE (D/M/Y) PARTICULARS

ENCUMBRANCES, LIENS & INTERESTS

REGISTRATION

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
NUMBER

2PAGE
# 161 114 536

01/12/1998981 376 744 EASEMENT
OVER AND FOR BENEFIT OF LOTS 1 TO 5 INCLUSIVE

IN BLOCK 8 ON PLAN 9811891

(AREAS "A" TO "F" INCLUSIVE ON PLAN 9813273)

17/08/2001011 235 361 MORTGAGE
MORTGAGEE - ROYAL BANK OF CANADA.

17, 728 NORTHMOUNT DRIVE NW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2K3K2

ORIGINAL PRINCIPAL AMOUNT: $1,000,000

17/02/2006061 074 044 CAVEAT
RE : MORTGAGE AMENDING AGREEMENT

CAVEATOR - ROYAL BANK OF CANADA.

C/O MICHAEL J BONDAR

1840, 801-6 AVE SW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2P3W2

AGENT - MICHAEL J BONDAR

17/02/2006061 074 045 CAVEAT
RE : ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

CAVEATOR - ROYAL BANK OF CANADA.

C/O MICHAEL J BONDAR

1840, 801-6 AVE SW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2P3W2

AGENT - MICHAEL J BONDAR.

20/02/2007071 085 253 AMENDING AGREEMENT
AMOUNT: $2,000,000

AFFECTS INSTRUMENT:   011235361

27/08/2015151 222 037 CAVEAT
RE : PURCHASERS INTEREST

CAVEATOR - CEANA DEVELOPMENT SUNRIDGE INC.

ATTN: BAHADUR GAIDHAR

101, 3115 - 12TH STREET NE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2E7J2

AGENT - BAHADUR GAIDHAR

17/05/2016161 114 537 MORTGAGE
MORTGAGEE - CANADIAN WESTERN BANK.

2810 - 32 AVE NE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T1Y5J4

ORIGINAL PRINCIPAL AMOUNT: $15,000,000

( CONTINUED )



-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

DATE (D/M/Y) PARTICULARS

ENCUMBRANCES, LIENS & INTERESTS

REGISTRATION

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
NUMBER

3PAGE
# 161 114 536

17/05/2016161 114 538 CAVEAT
RE : ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

CAVEATOR - CANADIAN WESTERN BANK.

2810 - 32 AVE NE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T1Y5J4

AGENT - GARY J COCHRANE

17/05/2016161 114 539 MORTGAGE
MORTGAGEE - HILLSBORO ENTERPRISES INC.

927 7A ST NW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2M3J4

ORIGINAL PRINCIPAL AMOUNT: $630,000

17/05/2016161 114 540 CAVEAT
RE : ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

CAVEATOR - HILLSBORO ENTERPRISES INC.

927 7A ST NW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2M3J4

AGENT - TRAVIS MCARTHUR

20/05/2016161 118 375 DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE 011235361

AND AMENDING AGREEMENT 071085253

20/05/2016161 118 376 DISCHARGE OF CAVEAT 061074044

20/05/2016161 118 377 DISCHARGE OF CAVEAT 061074045

25/06/2016161 146 685 DISCHARGE OF CAVEAT 151222037

26/01/2017171 023 796 CAVEAT
RE : AMENDING AGREEMENT

CAVEATOR - HILLSBORO ENTERPRISES INC.

927 7A ST NW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2M3J4

AGENT - TRAVIS MCARTHUR

26/01/2017171 023 797 MORTGAGE
MORTGAGEE - HILLSBORO VENTURES INC.

927-7A ST NW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2M3J4

ORIGINAL PRINCIPAL AMOUNT: $3,000,000

26/01/2017171 023 798 CAVEAT
RE : ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

CAVEATOR - HILLSBORO VENTURES INC.

( CONTINUED )



-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

DATE (D/M/Y) PARTICULARS

ENCUMBRANCES, LIENS & INTERESTS

REGISTRATION

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
NUMBER

4PAGE
# 161 114 536

927-7A ST NW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2M3J4

AGENT - TRAVIS MCARTHUR

14/03/2017171 059 555 DISCHARGE OF CAVEAT 171023796

AND CAVEAT 161114540

AND MORTGAGE 161114539

23/03/2017171 065 141 BUILDER'S LIEN
LIENOR - SOLIDBUILT FOUNDATIONS LTD.

635 CHAPARRAL DR SE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2X3W9

AMOUNT: $155,675

06/06/2017171 120 879 BUILDER'S LIEN
LIENOR - MWC CONSULTING STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS INC.

300,121-15 AVENUE SE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2G1G1

AGENT - MARK WEBER.

AMOUNT: $14,596

09/06/2017171 124 565 DISCHARGE OF BUILDER'S LIEN 171120879

09/06/2017171 124 838 DISCHARGE OF BUILDER'S LIEN 171065141

18/08/2017171 183 985 MORTGAGE
MORTGAGEE - HILLSBORO VENTURES INC.

927-7A ST NW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2M3J4

ORIGINAL PRINCIPAL AMOUNT: $2,000,000

18/08/2017171 183 986 CAVEAT
RE : ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

CAVEATOR - HILLSBORO VENTURES INC.

927-7A ST NW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2M3J4

AGENT - TRAVIS MCARTHUR

23/10/2017171 235 888 POSTPONEMENT
OF MORT 171023797 CAVE 171023798

TO MORT 171183985 CAVE 171183986

26/10/2017171 240 017 MORTGAGE
MORTGAGEE - CONNECT FIRST CREDIT UNION LTD.

BOX 1137

( CONTINUED )



-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

DATE (D/M/Y) PARTICULARS

ENCUMBRANCES, LIENS & INTERESTS

REGISTRATION

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
NUMBER

5PAGE
# 161 114 536

BROOKS

ALBERTA T1R1B9

ORIGINAL PRINCIPAL AMOUNT: $9,831,770

26/10/2017171 240 018 CAVEAT
RE : ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

CAVEATOR - CONNECT FIRST CREDIT UNION LTD.

BOX 1137

BROOKS

ALBERTA T1R1B9

AGENT - LAWRENCE LEON.

26/10/2017171 240 019 POSTPONEMENT
OF MORT 171023797

TO MORT 171240017 CAVE 171240018

26/10/2017171 240 020 POSTPONEMENT
OF CAVE 171023798

TO MORT 171240017 CAVE 171240018

26/10/2017171 240 021 POSTPONEMENT
OF MORT 171183985 CAVE 171183986

TO MORT 171240017 CAVE 171240018

10/11/2017171 251 757 DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE 161114537

10/11/2017171 251 758 DISCHARGE OF CAVEAT 161114538

22/11/2017171 262 890 MORTGAGE
MORTGAGEE - HILLSBORO VENTURES INC.

927-7A ST NW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2M3J4

ORIGINAL PRINCIPAL AMOUNT: $1,500,000

22/11/2017171 262 891 CAVEAT
RE : ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

CAVEATOR - HILLSBORO VENTURES INC.

927-7A ST NW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2M3J4

AGENT - PATRICK MAH

08/12/2017171 279 779 BUILDER'S LIEN
LIENOR - FAST TRACK COMMERCIAL INC.

C/O MLT AIKINS LLP

ATTN: JEFF W. BRIGHT

1600, 520-3 AVE     SW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2P0R3

( CONTINUED )



-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

DATE (D/M/Y) PARTICULARS

ENCUMBRANCES, LIENS & INTERESTS

REGISTRATION

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
NUMBER

6PAGE
# 161 114 536

AMOUNT: $2,133,455

12/12/2017171 282 494 BUILDER'S LIEN
LIENOR - BIG ROCK WATER HAULING SERVICES LTD.

C/O ADMIRAL LAW

301, 522 - 11TH AVENUE SW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2R0C8

AGENT - KRISTINA SAEDI

AMOUNT: $2,310

03/01/2018181 001 538 BUILDER'S LIEN
LIENOR - EMCO CORPORATION.

C/O MCLENNAN ROSS LLP

#1000 FIRST CANADIAN CENTRE

350-7TH AVE SW

ATTN:JAMES P. FLANAGAN

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2P3N9

AGENT - JAMES P FLANAGAN

AMOUNT: $145,783

05/01/2018181 003 370 DISCHARGE OF BUILDER'S LIEN 171282494

19/01/2018181 016 293 CERTIFICATE OF LIS PENDENS
AFFECTS INSTRUMENT:   171279779

29/01/2018181 023 511 BUILDER'S LIEN
LIENOR - DEMON WATER HAULING LTD.

11333 84 STREET SE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2C4T4

AGENT - JENNIFER SINGER

AMOUNT: $24,316

06/04/2018181 071 261 DISCHARGE OF BUILDER'S LIEN 171279779

17/04/2018181 077 294 POSTPONEMENT
OF MORT 171023797 CAVE 171023798

TO MORT 171262890 CAVE 171262891

03/05/2018181 090 636 DISCHARGE OF CERTIFICATE OF LIS PENDENS 181016293

01/06/2018181 112 779 BUILDER'S LIEN
LIENOR - COLD FROG PLUMBING & HEATING INC.

MCLENNAN ROSS LLP LEGAL COUNSEL

ATTN:JAMES P. FLANAGAN

1000 FIRST CANADIAN CENTRE

350 - 7 AVE SW

CALGARY

( CONTINUED )



-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

DATE (D/M/Y) PARTICULARS

ENCUMBRANCES, LIENS & INTERESTS

REGISTRATION

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
NUMBER

7PAGE
# 161 114 536

ALBERTA T2P3N9

AGENT - JAMES P FLANAGAN

AMOUNT: $62,580

07/06/2018181 117 808 BUILDER'S LIEN
LIENOR - FAST TRACK COMMERCIAL INC.

203, 126-17 AVE NE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2E1L6

AGENT - BRIAN N CLARK

AMOUNT: $2,711,016

15/06/2018181 123 907 UTILITY RIGHT OF WAY
GRANTEE - ATCO GAS AND PIPELINES LTD.

15/06/2018181 124 534 CERTIFICATE OF LIS PENDENS
AFFECTS INSTRUMENT:   181001538

28/06/2018181 139 834 CERTIFICATE OF LIS PENDENS
AFFECTS INSTRUMENT:   181023511

12/07/2018181 148 885 BUILDER'S LIEN
LIENOR - ALPHA STEEL BUILDERS INC.

9390 ENTERPRISE WAY SE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T3S0A1

AGENT - KHALID M CHOUDHRY

AMOUNT: $207,479

13/07/2018181 149 831 BUILDER'S LIEN
LIENOR - CALGARY LANDSCAPER LTD.

38048 COUNTRY HILLS RPO

CALGARY

ALBERTA T3K5G9

AGENT - BERNHARD PENNER

AMOUNT: $15,880

13/07/2018181 149 907 BUILDER'S LIEN
LIENOR - SUNBELT RENTALS OF CANADA LIMITED.

C/O LIEN-PRO INC

17315B-108 AVE NW

EDMONTON

ALBERTA T5S1G2

AGENT - LIEN-PRO INC.

AMOUNT: $7,104

27/07/2018181 158 526 CAVEAT
RE : PURCHASERS INTEREST

CAVEATOR - 1785337 ALBERTA LTD.

C/O AB LAW

( CONTINUED )



-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

DATE (D/M/Y) PARTICULARS

ENCUMBRANCES, LIENS & INTERESTS

REGISTRATION

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
NUMBER

8PAGE
# 161 114 536

924 - 5075 FALCONRIDGE BLVD NE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T3J3K9

AGENT - ANSHUMAN BAWA.

03/08/2018181 162 378 BUILDER'S LIEN
LIENOR - ESSENTIAL QUALITY ELECTRICAL SERVICES.

245 MOUNTAIN PARK DRIVE SE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2Z2L2

AGENT - BRIAN SCOTT.

AMOUNT: $42,704

07/11/2018181 240 823 CERTIFICATE OF LIS PENDENS
AFFECTS INSTRUMENT:   181149831

13/11/2018181 244 655 BUILDER'S LIEN
LIENOR - SUNBELT RENTALS OF CANADA INC.

C/O FIELD LLP

ATTN: D KIM BEACHUM

400, 444-7 AVE SW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2P0X8

AGENT - D KIM BEACHUM

AMOUNT: $10,881

20/11/2018181 249 778 CERTIFICATE OF LIS PENDENS
AFFECTS INSTRUMENT:   181112779

23/11/2018181 253 136 CERTIFICATE OF LIS PENDENS
AFFECTS INSTRUMENT:   181244655

04/12/2018181 261 750 DISCHARGE OF BUILDER'S LIEN 181148885

04/12/2018181 262 077 CERTIFICATE OF LIS PENDENS
AFFECTS INSTRUMENT:   181117808

06/12/2018181 263 575 DISCHARGE OF BUILDER'S LIEN 181244655

02/01/2019191 000 075 DISCHARGE OF CERTIFICATE OF LIS PENDENS 181262077

16/01/2019191 010 226 DISCHARGE OF BUILDER'S LIEN 181117808

06/05/2019191 085 526 BUILDER'S LIEN
LIENOR - SUPER SAVE FENCE RENTALS INC.

C/O MOORE WITTMAN PHILLIPS

307, 1228 KENSINGTON RD          NW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2N3P7

AGENT - CHRISTINA DAO

( CONTINUED )



-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

DATE (D/M/Y) PARTICULARS

ENCUMBRANCES, LIENS & INTERESTS

REGISTRATION

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
NUMBER

9PAGE
# 161 114 536

AMOUNT: $7,085

17/07/2019191 146 059 BUILDER'S LIEN
LIENOR - QUANTITY SURVEYING SERVICES INTERNATIONAL

LTD.

C/O WILLIAMSON LAW

#416, 602 - 11TH AVENUE SW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2R1J8

AGENT - CHAD WILLIAMSON

AMOUNT: $54,209

     (DATA UPDATED BY: CHANGE OF ADDRESS 191150985)

25/07/2019191 150 985 CHANGE OF ADDRESS FOR SERVICE
RE: QUANTITY SURVEYING SERVICES INTERNATIONAL LTD.

C/O WILLIAMSON LAW

#416, 602 - 11TH AVENUE SW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2R1J8

AFFECTS INSTRUMENT:   191146059

19/08/2019191 165 898 CAVEAT
RE : AGREEMENT CHARGING LAND

CAVEATOR - YORKFIELD FINANCIAL CORPORATION.

910, 808-4 AVE SW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2P3E8

AGENT - PAUL MACMULLIN

24/10/2019191 217 312 CERTIFICATE OF LIS PENDENS
AFFECTS INSTRUMENT:   191146059

19/11/2019191 234 224 CAVEAT
RE : PURCHASERS INTEREST

CAVEATOR - CECA HOLDING CO. LTD.

ARKELL LAW

4620 MANILLA ROAD SE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2G4B7

AGENT - MARTIN J ARKELL

12/03/2020201 051 204 CAVEAT
RE : PURCHASERS INTEREST

CAVEATOR - SUKHDEEP DHALIWAL

CAVEATOR - MANDEEP MAVI

BOTH OF:

28 CASTLEBROOK PLACE NE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T3J1V8

( CONTINUED )



-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

DATE (D/M/Y) PARTICULARS

ENCUMBRANCES, LIENS & INTERESTS

REGISTRATION

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
NUMBER

10PAGE
# 161 114 536

09/04/2020201 069 529 BUILDER'S LIEN
LIENOR - TRANE CANADA ULC.

C/O MINTZ LAW

400, 10357-109 ST

EDMONTON

ALBERTA T5J1N3

AGENT - BRUCE E MINTZ

AMOUNT: $94,281

10/07/2020201 120 696 CAVEAT
RE : AGREEMENT CHARGING LAND

CAVEATOR - AMISH MORJARIA

C/O ROBERT J STACK

1601, 333-11 AVE SW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2R1L9

AGENT - ROBERT J STACK

17/07/2020201 125 049 EXPIRATION OF BUILDER'S LIEN 181149907

21/07/2020201 126 075 CAVEAT
RE : AGREEMENT CHARGING LAND

CAVEATOR - ASHOK MORJARIA

CAVEATOR - MRIDULA MORJARIA

BOTH OF:

C/O ROBERT J. STACK

1601 333 11TH AVENUE SW

CALGARY

ALBERTA T2R1L9

AGENT - ROBERT J STACK

27/08/2020201 155 291 DISCHARGE OF CERTIFICATE OF LIS PENDENS 181253136

10/10/2020201 182 979 CAVEAT
RE : PURCHASERS INTEREST

CAVEATOR - CENTRAL HALAL MEATS LTD.

110, 32 WESTWINDS CRES NE

CALGARY

ALBERTA T3J5L3

AGENT - NASIM ALI

16/10/2020201 187 177 DISCHARGE OF BUILDER'S LIEN 201069529

079TOTAL INSTRUMENTS:

( CONTINUED )



11PAGE

# 161 114 536

*END OF CERTIFICATE*

ORDER NUMBER:

CUSTOMER FILE NUMBER:

40420918

039771015

THE REGISTRAR OF TITLES CERTIFIES THIS TO BE AN 

ACCURATE REPRODUCTION OF THE CERTIFICATE OF 

TITLE REPRESENTED HEREIN THIS 30 DAY OF 

OCTOBER, 2020 AT 04:06 P.M.

THIS ELECTRONICALLY TRANSMITTED LAND TITLES PRODUCT IS INTENDED 

FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER, AND NONE OTHER, 

SUBJECT TO WHAT IS SET OUT IN THE PARAGRAPH BELOW.

THE ABOVE PROVISIONS DO NOT PROHIBIT THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER FROM

INCLUDING THIS UNMODIFIED PRODUCT IN ANY REPORT, OPINION, 

APPRAISAL OR OTHER ADVICE PREPARED BY THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER AS 

PART OF THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER APPLYING PROFESSIONAL, CONSULTING 

OR TECHNICAL EXPERTISE FOR THE BENEFIT OF CLIENT(S).







































































































COURT FILE NO. 1801- \ (^4 T" 5

COURT COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH OF ALBERTA

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY

Form 10

Alberta Rules of Court

Rule 3.25

Clerk's Stamp

CLERK OF THE COURT

FILED

NOV 2 0 2018

JUDICIAL CENTRE
OF CALGARY

PLAINTIFF COLD FROG PLUMBING & HEATING INC.

DEFENDANTS FAST TRACK COMMERCIAL INC. and CEANA DEVELOPMENT SUNRIDGE INC.

DOCUMENT STATEMENT OF CLAIM

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE

AND CONTACT

INFORMATION OF

PARTY FILING THIS

DOCUMENT

McLENNAN ROSS LLP

#1900 Eau Claire Tower

600 - 3rd Avenue SW

Calgary, AB T2P 0G5

Lawyer: James P. Flanagan
Telephone: (403) 303-9102
Fax: (403) 303-1659
Email: jflanagan@mross.com
File No.: 182463

NOTICE TO DEFENDANTS

You are being sued. You are a Defendant.

Go to the end of this document to see what you can do and when you must do it.

Note: State below only facts and not evidence (Rule 13.6).

Statement of facts relied on:

1. The Plaintiff, Cold Frog Plumbing & Heating Inc. ("Cold Frog") is an Alberta corporation registered
to carry on business in the Province of Alberta.

2. The Defendant, Fast Track Commercial Inc. C'Fast Track"), is an Alberta corporation registered to
carry on business in the Province of Alberta.

3. The Defendant, Ceana Development Sunrldge Inc. ("Ceana") is an Alberta corporation registered
to carry on business in the Province of Alberta.

4. Ceana retained Fast Track as the general contractor for the construction of the Ceana Sunrldge
Project (as defined below).

5. Fast Track retained Cold Frog to provide the labour, equipment and materials for the excavation
and site preparation for the installation of under slab piping and trunk lines and other plumbing

Page 1 of 3
































































































































	1801-04745 - Supplementary Affidavit of Bahadur (Bob) Gaidhar, sworn November 23, 2020
	Exhibit A - Certificate of Title - Historical
	Exhibit B - 2017-01-02 Mortgage Commitment Letter
	Exhibit C - 2017-07-05 Mortgage Commitment Letter
	Exhibit D - 2017-10-09 Mortgage Commitment Letter
	Exhibit E - 1801-04745 Hillsboro v. Ceana - Amended Statement of Claim
	Exhibit F - 1901-00264 Hillsboro v. Gaidhar and Ceana Westwinds
	Exhibit G - Lien by Alpha and Claim by Ceana
	Exhibit H - Lien by Calgary Landscaper Ltd.
	Exhibit I - Lien and claim by Cold Frog Plumbing
	Exhibit J - Lien by Demon Water Hauling
	Exhibit K - Lien by EMCO Corporation
	Exhibit L - Lien by Essential Quality Electrical Services
	Exhibit M - Lien and Claim by Quantity Surveying Services International
	Exhibit N - Liens and Claim by Sunbelt Rentals of Canada
	Exhibit O - Lien by Super Save Fence Rentals
	Exhibit P - 1901-02294 Ravinder Rao v. Ceana
	Exhibit Q - 1901-13142 Abdullah v. Ceana
	Exhibit R - 2001-12211 Trane Canada ULC v. Ceana
	Exhibit S - Morjaria et al v. Gaidhar (unfiled)

